BEFORE THE STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NOTICE OF COMPLETENESS, PUBLIC MEETING AND COMMENT PERIOD FOR THE INITIAL PERMITTING OF COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL (CCR) LANDFILL, DAIRYLAND POWER COOP PHASE IV LANDFILL ALMA OFFSITE ASH DISPOSAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to section NR 514.045(3), Wis. Adm. Code, that the Department of Natural Resources has determined that the plan of operation modification report submitted by Leif Tolokken for Dairyland Power Coop Phase IV Alma Offsite Ash Disposal Facility (Phase IV Landfill, License #4126) is complete. In accordance with the procedures of s. NR 514.045, Wis. Adm. Code, the plan of operation modification report is a proposed update to the approved plan of operation to comply with the applicable requirements under chs. NR 500 through 520, Wis. Adm. Code for CCR landfills. In 2022, sections of chs. NR 500 through NR 520, Wis. Adm. Code were updated for CCR landfills to meet federal CCR rule requirements. The landfill is located in Section 13, T21N, R13W, Town of Alma, Buffalo County, Wisconsin.

A virtual meeting to receive oral comments for initial permitting of the CCR landfill will start at 3:00 p.m. on November 19th, 2024, via Microsoft Teams. The virtual public meeting can be accessed using the teams link: <u>https://events.gcc.teams.microsoft.com/event/e4200fb4-c183-4850-89f7-a5845db42a23@f4e2d11c-fae4-453b-b6c0-2964663779aa</u>. The meeting can also be accessed by phone at 608-571-2209 (209923169#) or meeting code by entering Meeting ID: 212 201 776 341 and Passcode: TteWxV.

Pursuant to section NR 514.045(3), Wis. Adm. Code, written comments by any person concerning the proposed plan of operation modification for initial permitting of the CCR landfill are invited. All written comments shall be submitted within 60 days after the date of publication of this notice to DNR engineer Tony Peterson at <u>anthony.peterson@wisconsin.gov</u>. Comments can also be mailed to Tony Peterson at 141 NW Barstow St #180, Waukesha, WI 53188-3789.

Copies of the complete CCR plan of operation modification are available for public review at https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/Waste/Comment.html.

Dated at Spooner, Wisconsin the 22nd day of October 2024.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES for the Secretary

futurre

John Morris, Professional Soil Scientist Waste and Materials Management Program Supervisor Northern and West Central Regions